OPG-1/2/IZ
Communication converters
OPG – 1/2/IZ User Manual
 - 2 - DTR OPG-1/2/IZ_05.2017
TABLE OF CONTENT
1. MANUFACTURER COMMENTS ........................................................................................... 3
1.1. General safety rules .......................................................................................................................... 3
1.2. List of applied standards ................................................................................................................... 3

manufacturer's address
 The warranty period is extended by the time of successful complaint filling
1.8. How to order
The order should specify the full name of the device and all the necessary parameters:
 type and version of the device
   OPG-1 – RS485 (RS232) -> fiber optic ST converter
 Supply voltage 220V AC/DC or 24 V DC
Example of order:
   OPG-1-220 V AC/DC – RS485 (RS232) -> fiber optic ST converter
   OPG-1-24V DC – RS485 (RS232) -> fiber optic ST converter
1.9. Manufacturer’s data
ZEG-ENERGETYKA Sp. z o.o. Oddział Tychy
ul. Fabryczna 2
43-100 Tychy
Poland
tel: +48 32 775 07 80
tel/fax: +48 32 775 07 83
NIP: 6381805949
REGON: 242933572
VAT ID-No.: PL6381805949
e-mail: biuro@zeg-energetyka.pl
OPG – 1/2/IZ User Manual
 - 6 - DTR OPG-1/2/IZ_05.2017
2. TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION
2.1. Application
Communication converters are used in order to unify communication channels used on substation. There are two
types of communication channels on substation:
 telecontrol channel – control and signalling purposes
 diagnostic channel – disturbances and event recorders reading, measurements, setting etc.
In most cases substation is unmanned. The substation devices are connected to the star point, and the star point
is joined to computer network, which enables continuous monitoring of substation. The connection of a few OPG-
1/2/IZ devices serves as communication equipment which allows to configure both telecontrol ans diagnostic
purpose communication channels. Such connection enables connecting many different devices of different types
and transfer data through one communication channel.
2.2. Main features
OPG-1 converter is equipped with:
 one fiber-optic ST port (820 nm – multimode)
 one RS-485 port (parallelly one RS-232 port)
 220-250V AC/DC or 24V AC/DC supply module
OPG-2 converter is equipped with:
 two fiber-optic ST port (820 nm – multimode)
 one RS-485 port (parallelly one RS-232 port)
 220-250V AC/DC or 24V AC/DC supply module
OPG-IZ converter is equipped with:
 one RS-232 port
 one RS-485 port
 220-250V AC/DC or 24V AC/DC supply module
OPG-IZ-1 converter is equipped with:
 one RS-232 port (with additional fiber-optic ST port – 820 nm multimode)
 one RS-485 port
 220-250V AC/DC or 24V AC/DC supply module
OPG-IZ-2 converter is equipped with:
 one RS-232 port (with additional two fiber-optic ST ports – 820 nm multimode)
 one RS-485 port
 220-250V AC/DC or 24V AC/DC supply module
OPG – 1/2/IZ User Manual
 - 7 - DTR OPG-1/2/IZ_05.2017
2.3. Construction
OPG-1/2/IŻ converters are enclosured in casing of type CN-55AK (Fig. 1a, 1b) which enables 35 mm rail
mounting. Z2 terminal located on the front of the devices (Fig. 1c, 1d) is used to connect RS-485 and RS-232
ports.
Fig. 1a. Dimensional drawing – front view
Fig. 1b. Dimensional drawing – side view
OPG – 1/2/IZ User Manual
 - 8 - DTR OPG-1/2/IZ_05.2017
RXD
GND
TXD
A
B
PE
VCC
RXD
TXD
RX TX
OPG-1
RXD